Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

#### SCHEDULE.

MANGONAHA No. 28 Block, Paritutu Survey District: Approximate area, 26 acres 0 roods 20 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of November, 1922.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

## SCHEDULE.

NGATIMANUHIAKAI 2a, Grant 5479, being Sub. 1 of Section 154, Block IV, Waimate Survey District (D.P. 2645): Approximate area, 1 acre 3 roods 24 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of November, 1922.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

### GOD SAVE THE KING!

Amending an Order in Council authorizing the Waiuku Town Board to erect Electric Lines within the Waiuku Town

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1922.

#### Present:

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of every other power enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zesland, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the thirtieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, and published in the New

Zealand Gazette of the thirty-first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, authorizing the Waiuku Town Board to erect electric lines within the Waiuku Town District, by adding to clause five thereof the following

words:—

"In addition to the maximum charge per unit a service or meter rent not exceeding ls. per month per meter installed may be charged. A minimum charge of 4s. per month, including meter rent, may be made, and such minimum charge shall be printed on the licensee's conditions of supply to consumers."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending an Order in Council authorizing the Franklin County Council to erect Electric Lines within Portion of the Franklin

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1922.

#### Present :

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of every other power enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the twenty-fourth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-sixth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, authorizing the Franklin County Council to erect electric lines within portion of the Franklin County, by adding to clause four thereof the following words:-

In addition to the maximum charge per unit, a service or meter rent not exceeding 1s. per month per meter installed may be charged. A minimum charge of 4s. per month, including meter rent, may be made, and such minimum charge shall be printed on the licensee's conditions of supply to consumers.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending an Order in Council vesting the Control of certain Reserves for Landless Natives in the Southland Land Board.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1922.

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by an Order in Council dated the ninth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, and published in the Gazette of the eleventh day of that month, the control of certain reserves in the Southland Land District set apart to make provision for landless Natives in the South Island was vested in the Land Board of the Southland Land District, pursuant to section twelve of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, as amended by section six of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1916:

And whereas it is deemed expedient to amend the said Order in Council by excluding from the Schedule thereof the lands described in the Schedule hereto:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and experies of the powers and extractions. and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section twelve of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, and the amendments thereof, and of every other power and authority enabling him in that behalf, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the ninth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, hereinbefore referred to, by excluding from the land described in the Schedule thereto the sections described in the Schedule hereto. in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

SECTIONS 425, 426, and 427, Block XI; 417 and 418, Block XII; 457 and 467, Block XVI; and 454, 458, and 459, Block XVII, Forest Hill Hundred, Southland Land District.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.